# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[F-14929-A; F-14929-A2; 20X-LLAK-944000-L14100000-HY0000-P]

## **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) hereby provides constructive Notice that it will issue an appealable decision approving conveyance of the surface estate in certain lands to Askinuk Corporation (Askinuk), for the Native village of Scammon Bay, pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971 (ANCSA). As provided by ANCSA, the BLM will convey a portion of the subsurface estate in the same lands to Calista Corporation when the BLM conveys the surface estate to Askinuk. **DATES:** Any party claiming a property interest in these lands may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the time limits set out in the

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section. **ADDRESSES:** You may obtain a copy of the decision from the BLM Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, AK 99513–7504.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Eileen Ford, phone: 907–271–5715, or email at *eford@blm.gov*. The BLM may be contacted via Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) through the Federal Relay Service at 1–800–877– 8339. The relay service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the BLM. The BLM will reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), Notice is hereby given that the BLM will issue an appealable decision to Askinuk. The decision approves conveyance of the surface estate in certain lands pursuant to ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1601, *et seq.*). As provided by ANCSA, a portion of the subsurface estate in the same lands will be conveyed to Calista Corporation when the surface estate is conveyed to Askinuk. The lands are located in the vicinity of Scammon Bay, Alaska, and are described as:

### Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 20 N., R. 88 W., Secs. 14 and 15.
Containing 768.64 acres.
T. 20 N., R. 90 W., Secs. 5 and 6. Containing 97.06 acres. T. 22 N., R. 90 W., Sec. 27. Containing 12.89 acres. T. 20 N., R. 91 W., Sec. 1. Containing 23.91 acres.

Aggregating 902.50 acres.

The decision addresses public access easements, if any, to be reserved to the United States pursuant to Sec. 17(b) of ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1616(b)), in the lands described above.

The BLM will publish the Notice of the decision once a week for four consecutive weeks in the "The Delta Discovery" newspaper.

Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the following time limits:

1. Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until March 27, 2020 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

3. Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 shall be deemed to have waived their rights. Notices of appeal transmitted by facsimile will not be accepted as timely filed.

### Eileen Ford,

Land Transfer Resolution Specialist, Adjudication Section.

[FR Doc. 2020–03845 Filed 2–25–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### Bureau of Land Management

[F-14835-A; F-14835-A2; 20X.LLAK944000.L14100000.HY0000.P]

## **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) hereby provides constructive notice that it will issue an appealable decision approving conveyance of the surface estate in certain lands to Atmautluak Limited, for the Native village of Atmautluak, pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971 (ANCSA). As provided by ANCSA, the BLM will convey the subsurface estate in the same lands to Calista Corporation when the BLM conveys the surface estate to Atmautluak Limited.

**DATES:** Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the time limits set out in the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section.

**ADDRESSES:** You may obtain a copy of the decision from the Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, AK 99513–7504.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bettie Shelby, BLM Alaska State Office, 907–271–5596, or *bshelby@blm.gov*. The BLM Alaska State Office may also be contacted via Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) through the Federal Relay Service at 1–800–877– 8339. The relay service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the BLM. The BLM will reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that the BLM will issue an appealable decision to Atmautluak Limited. The decision approves conveyance of the surface estate in certain lands pursuant to ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1601, *et seq.*). As provided by ANCSA, the subsurface estate in the same lands will be conveyed to Calista Corporation when the surface estate is conveyed to Atmautluak Limited. The lands are located in the vicinity of

Atmautluak, Alaska, and are described as:

## Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 8 N., R. 74 W.,

- Secs. 15 and 22.  $\,$
- Containing approximately 130 acres.
- T. 9 N., R. 79 W.,
- Sec. 18.
- Containing 623.64 acres.
- T. 9 N., R. 80 W.,
- Sec. 13.
- Containing 578.53 acres

Aggregating approximately 1,332 acres.

The decision addresses public access easements, if any, to be reserved to the United States pursuant to Sec. 17(b) of ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1616(b)), in the lands described above.

The BLM will also publish notice of the decision once a week for four consecutive weeks in "The Bristol Bay Times & The Dutch Harbor Fisherman'' newspaper.

Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the following time limits:

1. Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until March 27, 2020 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

<sup>^</sup> Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 shall be deemed to have waived their rights. Notices of appeal transmitted by facsimile will not be accepted as timely filed.

# Bettie J. Shelby,

Land Law Examiner, Adjudication Section. [FR Doc. 2020–03843 Filed 2–25–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

### INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701–TA–618–619 and 731–TA–1441–1442 (Final)]

Carbon and Alloy Steel Threaded Rod From China and India; Supplemental Schedule for the Final Phase of Countervailing Duty and Antidumping Duty Investigations

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

#### DATES: February 18, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kristina Lara ((202) 205-3386), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server (*https://* www.usitc.gov). The public record for these investigations may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Effective August 7, 2019, the Commission established a general schedule for the conduct of the final phase of its investigations on carbon and alloy steel threaded rod ("threaded rod") from China, India, Taiwan, and Thailand,<sup>1</sup> following a preliminary determination by the U.S. Department of Commerce ("Commerce") that imports of threaded rod from Thailand were being sold at less than fair value (LTFV) in the United States.<sup>2</sup> Notice of the scheduling of the final phase of the Commission's investigations and of a public hearing to be held in connection therewith was given by posting copies of the notice in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade Commission, Washington, DC, and by publishing the notice in the Federal Register of August 27, 2019 (84 FR 44916). The hearing was held in Washington, DC, on October 15, 2019, and all persons who requested the opportunity were permitted to appear in person or by counsel. On October 21, 2019, Commerce issued a final affirmative determination of sales at LTFV and critical circumstances with respect to imports of threaded rod from Thailand.<sup>3</sup> The Commission issued its final affirmative determination regarding LTFV imports of threaded rod from Thailand on December 5, 2019. On December 9, 2019, Commerce issued its final affirmative determination that imports of threaded rod from Taiwan were being sold at LTFV in the United States.<sup>4</sup> The Commission issued its final affirmative determination regarding LTFV imports of threaded rod from Taiwan on January 23, 2020.

On February 18, 2020, Commerce issued its final affirmative determinations that imports of threaded rod were being sold in the United States at less than fair value ("LTFV"), and were being subsidized by the governments of China and India.<sup>5</sup> Accordingly, the Commission currently is issuing a supplemental schedule for its antidumping and countervailing duty investigations on imports of threaded rod from China and India.

This supplemental schedule is as follows: The deadline for filing supplemental party comments on Commerce's final antidumping and countervailing duty determinations is February 27, 2020. Supplemental party comments may address only Commerce's final antidumping and

<sup>2</sup>84 FR 38597, August 7, 2019.

countervailing duty determinations regarding imports of threaded rod from China and India. These supplemental final comments may not contain new factual information and may not exceed five (5) pages in length. The supplemental staff report in the final phase of these investigations regarding subject imports from China and India will be placed in the nonpublic record on March 12, 2020; and a public version will be issued thereafter.

For further information concerning these investigations see the Commission's notice cited above and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, part 201, subparts A and B (19 CFR part 201), and part 207, subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).

Additional written submissions to the Commission, including requests pursuant to section 201.12 of the Commission's rules, shall not be accepted unless good cause is shown for accepting such submissions, or unless the submission is pursuant to a specific request by a Commissioner or Commission staff.

In accordance with sections 201.16(c) and 207.3 of the Commission's rules, each document filed by a party to the investigations must be served on all other parties to the investigations (as identified by either the public or BPI service list), and a certificate of service must be timely filed. The Secretary will not accept a document for filing without a certificate of service.

**Authority:** These investigations are being conducted under authority of title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published pursuant to section 207.21 of the Commission's rules.

By order of the Commission. Issued: February 21, 2020.

### Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2020–03875 Filed 2–25–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

## INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731–TA–1145 (Second Review)]

### **Steel Threaded Rod From China**

## Determination

On the basis of the record <sup>1</sup> developed in the subject five-year review, the United States International Trade Commission ("Commission") determines, pursuant to the Tariff Act of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>84 FR 44916, August 27, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 84 FR 56162, October 21, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> 84 FR 67258, December 9, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> 85 FR 8818, February 18, 2020, 85 FR 8821, February 18, 2020, 85 FR 8828, February 18, 2020, and 85 FR 8833, February 18, 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The record is defined in sec. 207.2(f) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 207.2(f)).